

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

State of Ohio, :  
 : Case No. 2019-0544  
 Appellee :  
 :  
 v. : On appeal from the Clermont  
 : County Court of Appeals  
 Fredrick M. Weber, : Twelfth Appellate District  
 :  
 Appellant : Court of Appeals  
 : Case No. CA2018-06-040  
 :  
 :

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AND BRADY CENTER TO  
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE  
STATE OF OHIO**

---

Yvette McGee Brown (0030642)  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell Blvd  
Suite 600  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel.: (614) 281-3867  
Fax: (614) 461-4198  
ymcgeebrown@jonesday.com

Benjamin C. Mizer (0083089)  
*Counsel of Record*  
*for Amici Curiae*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel.: (202) 879-3939  
Fax: (202) 626-1700  
bmizer@jonesday.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST.....	1
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The statute is a lawful exercise of Ohio’s police power designed to protect Ohio residents from the dangers posed by combining alcohol and firearms.....	3
B. The Court should evaluate the statute using the consensus two-step framework for Second Amendment challenges.....	8
C. The two-step framework is consistent with <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> .....	11
D. Under the two-step framework, the statute does not violate the Second Amendment.....	13
1. The statute does not impose a burden on conduct falling within the scope of the Second Amendment.....	13
2. Even assuming the conduct falls within the scope of the Second Amendment, it triggers only intermediate scrutiny.....	17
3. The statute satisfies even strict scrutiny.....	18
E. This Court need not opine on R.C. 9.68 or Ohio constitutional law to resolve Weber’s appeal.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E. 2d 163 (1993).	5, 23, 24
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep’t</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007)	.....25
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	.....5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	.....passim
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	..... 10
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 930 P.2d 1300 (Alaska App. 1997)	..... 18
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	.....8
<i>Harold v. Collier</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 44, 2005-Ohio-5334, 836 N.E.2d 1165	.....3
<i>Hertz v. Bennett</i> , 751 S.E.2d 90 (Ga. 2013)	.....25
<i>Klein v. Leis</i> , 2003-Ohio-4779, 795 N.E. 2d 633	.....24
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) ( <i>en banc</i> )	.....2, 8
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018)	..... 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	.....2, 5, 11
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir 2012)	..... 11, 12
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assoc.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	.....21
<i>People v. Schwartz</i> , No. 291313, 2010 WL 4137453 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2010)	.....25
<i>People v. Wilder</i> , 307 Mich. App. 546 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)	..... 18
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) ( <i>en banc</i> )	.3
<i>Piscitello v. Bragg</i> , No. EP-CA-266-KC, 2009 WL 536898 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2009)	..... 15
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D. N.J. 2012)	.....4
<i>Porter v. Oberlin</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 143 (1965)	.....24
<i>Roberge v. United States</i> , No. 1:04-cr-70, 2013 WL 4052926 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 12, 2013)	..... 18
<i>Robertson v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	.....25
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	..... 16

<i>State of Wisconsin v. Flowers</i> , 808 N.W.2d 743, 2011 WL 6156961 (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Beyer</i> , 2012-Ohio-4578 (5th Dist.) .....	26
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 307 P.3d 429 (Or. 2013).....	25
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003).....	25
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 808 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017).....	26
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 2012-Ohio-1268, 2012 WL 1029187 (11th Dist.)..	24
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 312 P.3d 960 (Wash. 2013) .....	24
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2015-Ohio-4649, 48 N.E.3d 1030 (12th Dist.).....	3
<i>State v. Shover</i> , 2012-Ohio-3788 (9th Dist.).....	24
<i>State v. Waterhouse</i> , 7th Dist. Belmont No. 93-B-26, 1995 WL 70125 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	18
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2018-06-040, 2019-Ohio- 916 (2019) .....	20
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bumm</i> , No. 2:08-cr-00158, 2009 WL 1073659 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 17, 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Conrad</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Va. 2013) .....	15
<i>United States v. Dugan</i> , 657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Emond</i> , No. 2:12-cr-00044-NT, 2012 WL 4964506 (D. Me. Oct. 17, 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	2
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , No. 09-10008-JTM, 2009 WL 1875709 (D. Kan. June 26, 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Richard</i> , 350 Fed. Appx. 252 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Westley</i> , No. 17-cr-171, 2018 WL 1832912 (D. Conn. Apr. 17, 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010).....	passim

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	21
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E. 2d 1256 (2003) .....	27
<i>Wilson v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	19
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.200.....	19
Cal. Penal Code §§ 23515, 29800-30010 .....	19
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 8100, 8101, 8103, 8105 .....	19
Kan. Stat. §§ 21-6301(a)(10), (13), 21-6304 .....	19
Okla. Stat. Tit. 21, §§ 1283, 1289.10, 1289.12.....	19
R.C. 2923.13.....	19
R.C. 2923.15.....	passim
R.C. 9.68.....	21, 22
Tenn. Code §§ 39-17-1307, 39-17-1316, 39-17-1321 .....	19
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Art. 18.191 .....	19
Tex. Health and Safety Code § 573.001 .....	19
Tex. Penal Code §§ 46.04, 46.06(a)(3) .....	19
Wis. Stat. §§ 51.20 (13)(cv), 51.45(13)(i)(1), 54.10(3)(f)(1), 55.12(10)(a), 941.29.....	19

### Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System, <i>Fatal Injury Reports</i> , <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars">https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars</a> (accessed Sept. 19, 2019) .....	4
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System, <i>Nonfatal Injury Reports</i> , <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars">https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars</a> (accessed Sept. 19, 2019) .....	4
Charles C. Branas, et al., <i>Alcohol Use and Firearm Violence</i> , 38 Epidemiol. Rev. 32 (2016).....	7

Dan Whitcomb, Reuters, <i>Dayton Gunman had Cocaine, Xanax, Alcohol in His System During Attack</i> (Aug. 15, 2019), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-shooting-ohio/dayton-gunman-had-cocaine-xanax-alcohol-in-his-system-during-attack-idUSKCN1V600V">https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-shooting-ohio/dayton-gunman-had-cocaine-xanax-alcohol-in-his-system-during-attack-idUSKCN1V600V</a> .....	6
Darryl W. Roberts, <i>Intimate Partner Homicide: Relationships to Alcohol and Firearms</i> , 25 J. Contemp. Crim. Justice 67 (2009).....	7
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>The Second Amendment: A Dialogue</i> , Law & Contemp. Probs., Winter 1986 (1986) .....	14
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</i> , 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 461 (1995).....	13
Holly Yan, et al., CNN, <i>The Dayton Gunman Killed 9 People by Firing 41 Shots in 30 Seconds. A High-Capacity Rifle Helped Enable That Speed</i> (Aug. 5, 2019), <a href="https://cnm.it/2Yp2Ju7">https://cnm.it/2Yp2Ju7</a> .....	7
Jonathan Lowy & Kelly Sampson, <i>The Right Not to Be Shot: Public Safety, Private Guns, and the Constellation of Constitutional Liberties</i> , 14 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 187 (2016) .....	5, 16
Kate Masters, <i>Alcohol Abuse is a Major Predictor for Gun Crimes</i> , The Trace (Feb. 2, 2017), <a href="https://www.thetrace.org/2017/02/gun-owners-alcohol-abuse-crime/">https://www.thetrace.org/2017/02/gun-owners-alcohol-abuse-crime/</a> .....	6
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> 29 (Boston, Little Brown & Co. 1868) .....	27
Webster & Vernick, <i>Keeping Firearms from Drug and Alcohol Abusers</i> , 15 Injury Prevention 425 (2009).....	5, 7
